* Transition to IFRS 9 relates to expected credit losses calculated on trade receivables and advances granted as at 30 June 2018.
As per IAS 8 Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors we proceeded with a prior year correction by restating the comparative
amounts for the prior periods presented in order to accurately present the retained earnings balance at the reporting date.

ARAGVI HOLDING INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
(All amounts are in thousands U.S. dollars (USD), unless otherwise stated)

The notes on pages 16 to 88 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

13 of 88

 Attributable to equity holders of the Company

 Ordinary
shares

Share
premium

Revaluation
reserves

Share
options

Retained
earnings

Total
Non-

controlling
Interest

Total
Equity

Balance at 1 July 2019,*as
reported previously

18  20,437  39,466  -

210,107

270,028
 13,833  283,861

Impact of correction of errors   -   -   -   -   2,537   2,537   -   2,537

Restated balance at 1 July
2019

18 20,437 39,466 - 212,644 272,565 13,833 286,398

Total comprehensive
income

Net profit for the year - - - - 39,000 39,000 634 39,634

Fixed assets revaluation
surplus, net of tax

   -   -   6,101   -   -   6,101   -   6,101

   18   20,437   45,567   -   251,644   317,666   14,467   332,133 Total comprehensive
income for the year

Transactions with owners  of
the Company

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Balance at 30 June 2020

   18

   20,437

   45,567

   -

   251,644

   317,666

   14,467

   332,133

The comparative information is restated on account of correction of errors, please see Note 34.

[…]

The Group expects to continue operating under a going concern basis and to meet its obligations when they

become due. Consequently, additional finances are negotiated by the Group as well as the shareholders express

their interest to support financially the Group in order to maintain a viable working capital structure.

ARAGVI HOLDING INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
(All amounts are in thousands U.S. dollars (USD), unless otherwise stated)

87 of 88

34 CORRECTION OF ERRORS

 During financial year 2020, the Group discovered that amortization of eurobonds issue costs has been

erroneously calculated in its financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019. As a consequence,

amortization of eurobonds issue costs and the related liabilities have been overstated. The errors have been

corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period.

 The following tables summarize the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position

 30 June 2019  As previously reported  Adjustment  As restated

Total assets   719,299   -   719,299

Retained earnings   210,107   2,537   212,644

Other   73,754   -   73,754

Total equity  283861   2,537   286,398

Bond issued   289,077   (2,537)   286,540

Other   146,361   -   146,361

Total liabilities   435,438   (2,537)   432,901

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 30 June
2019  As previously reported  Adjustment  As restated

Net finance income/ (costs)   (34,625)   (2,537)   (37,163)

Other   66,441   -   66,441

Profit   31,816   2,537   34,354

ARAGVI HOLDING INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
(All amounts are in thousands U.S. dollars (USD), unless otherwise stated)

88 of 88

35 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

New Credit Facilities

On 23 July 2020, the Group has signed amendment and restated agreement related to a revolving pre-export

finance facility dated 24 September 2019, divided into two Tranches:

Tranche Interest rate, % Maturity date Amount, USD
Tranche A 4.55+6M LIBOR 31 August 2021 145,000
Tranche B 4.75+6M LIBOR 31 August 2021 35,000
Total Tranches A and B   180,000